TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM647068

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fiber and Yarn Products, Inc.		12/30/2020	Corporation: NORTH CAROLINA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Unifi, Inc,	
Street Address:	7201 W. Friendly Avenue	
City:	Greensboro	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27410	
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4020364	ENDURALL
Registration Number:	3692103	FORTIFY
Registration Number:	4172512	STA-WARM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3367338473

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3367213747

Email: Trademarkswinston@wbd-us.com

Correspondent Name: Randel S. Springer

Womble Bond Dickinson (US) LLP Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: One West Fourth Street

Address Line 4: Winston-Salem, NORTH CAROLINA 27101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	50556.0001.7
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Randel S. Springer
SIGNATURE:	/Randel S. Springer/
DATE SIGNED:	05/14/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=Confirmatory Assignment - Fiber and Yarn Products Inc#page1.tif

source=Confirmatory Assignment - Fiber and Yarn Products Inc#page2.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment - Fiber and Yarn Products Inc#page3.tif

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement (the "<u>APA</u>") effective as of December 30, 2020, by and among Unifi Manufacturing, Inc., Unifi, Inc. and Fiber and Yarn Products, Inc., this CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("<u>Confirmatory Assignment</u>") is made and entered into effective as of the 30th day of December 2020 ("<u>Effective Date</u>") by and among Fiber and Yarn Products, Inc. ("<u>Assignor</u>") and Unifi, Inc. ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademarks and the goodwill of the business in connection therewith (the "*Trademarks*"), all listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, which are registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, this Confirmatory Assignment has been granted in conjunction with the APA.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed that:

1) <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the respective meaning given to them in the APA.

2) The Assignment.

- (a) The Assignor hereby assigns and grants to Assignee a all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks set forth on Exhibit A, together with all proceeds and products of the Trademarks and all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Trademarks, or unfair competition regarding the same.
- (b) The rights and remedies of Assignee with respect to the assignment granted herein are without prejudice to and are in addition to those set forth in the APA, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Confirmatory Assignment are deemed to conflict with the APA, the provisions of the APA shall govern.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Confirmatory Assignment to be executed in multiple originals by their duly authorized officers as of the Effective Date.

UNIFI, INC., a New York corporation

FIBER AND YARN PRODUCTS, INC., a North Carolina corporation

By: Edmund M. Ingle

Name: David C. Poole

Title: CEO

Title: President

EXHIBIT A

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date	
ENDURALL	4020364	August 30, 2011	
FORTIFY	3692103	October 6, 2009	
STA-WARM	4172512	July 10, 2012	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007294 FRAME: 0470

RECORDED: 05/14/2021